Ministry of Housing and Land Use Planning

Approval of the Action Area Plan for Urban Heritage Area – Buffer Zone of the Aapravasi Ghat World Heritage Property

Notice is hereby given that, in accordance with section 19(2) of the Planning and Development Act, the Honourable Minister of Housing and Land Use Planning has approved the Action Area Plan for the Urban Heritage Area – Buffer Zone of the Aapravasi Ghat World Heritage Property.

2. In accordance with section 19(5) of the Planning and Development Act 2004, the Ministry hereby declares the said Action Area Plan for the Urban Heritage Area: Buffer Zone of the Aapravasi Ghat World Heritage Property to be in force and informs the public that copies thereof are available for inspection during normal office hours at the office of -

- (a) the Planning Division, Ministry of Housing and Land Use Planning, Level 4, Ebène Tower, Plot No 52, Ebène; and
- (b) the Municipal City Council of Port Louis, Jules Koenig Street, Port Louis.

3. The approved Action Area Plan is also accessible on the website of the Ministry of Housing and Land Use Planning http://housing.govmu.org/

V. Lutchmeeparsad Senior Chief Executive Ministry of Housing and Land Use Planning 26 December 2019 Date